

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar the: 29-11-2021

No. FD(SO SR-II)2-5/2021-22/Weather Allow: The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to accord sanction to the grant of Weather Allowance to the Civil Servants, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa w.e.f 01.07.2021 as per following rates and days:

Categorization of Weather	Rate(Rs.)	No. of Days	Areas
Hard/Extreme	55	115	Battagram, Buner, Chitral, Chitral Upper, Dir Lower, Dir Upper, Kohistan Upper, Kohistan Lower, Kolai Pallas Kohistan, Shangla, Swat, Torghar
Moderate	25	85/65	85 days Abbottabad,Hangu,,Kurram, Malakand, Mansehra, , North Waziristan, <u>65 days</u> Khyber, Mardan, Peshawar
Warm	15	45	Bajaur, Bannu, Charsadda, DI Khan, Hairpur, Karak, Kohat, Lakki Marwat, Mohmand, Nowshera, Orakzai, South Waziristan, Swabi, Tank

3. The Weather Allowance shall be admissible to BPS-1 to BPS-06 in case of Moderate and Warm areas. However, in case of Extreme Weather Areas the same allowance shall be extended to all officer/officials at the prescribed rates and duration.

2. The Weather Allowance shall not be admissible to the employees working in the vacation departments in all categorized Weather Areas except class-IV on duty during the admissible period.

4. Consequent upon above, the admissibility of Hot & Cold Weather Charges and Firewood Allowance shall stand discontinued forthwith.

5. All Autonomous/Semi-autonomous/Medical Teaching Institutions/Other Institutions and Authorities under Provincial Government shall adopt this notification within their respective organizations with the approval of their Competent Forum within their available resources.

Secretary to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Department

Endst: No. & Date even.

A copy of the above is forwarded for information & necessary action to the:

- 1. The Controller General of Accounts, Islamabad with the request to create G/L head for the said allowance.
- 2. The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. All Administrative Secretaries to government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. All the Divisional Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. All Deputy Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. All the District Accounts Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

- The Director-FMIU, Finance Deptt. With the request to upload the same on FD's Website.
- 10, PSO to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

CH INTERNA

- 11, All Section Officers/Budget Officers in Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
- 12. Mr. Arshad Ali Yousafzai, President All Class-IV Employees Civil Secretariate, Peshawar,
- 13 Akbar Khan Mohmand, President All Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Attached Departments Class-IV Association.
- 14. The Manager, Government printing Press, Peshawar.
- 15. The Private Secretary to Secretary, Finance Deptt. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 16. PA to Special Secretary, Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 17. PAs to Additional Secretaries/Deputy Secretaries in Finance Department, Peshawar,
- 18. Master File.

mm (Muhammad liyas Khattak) Section Officer (SR: II)

Vet dia 25